

GENERAL PRICE LIST



IRONSIDE FUNERAL HOME, INC.

**342 MAIN STREET
ONEIDA, NEW YORK 13421
(315) 363-2978**

***BRUCE M. IRONSIDE-OWNER
MICHELLE IRONSIDE KINVILLE***

www.ironsidefuneralhome.com

These Prices are effective as of **January 1, 2021**, and are subject to change without notice.

The Federal Trade Commission (FTC) and the New York State Department of Health both require that certain disclosures be made by funeral providers on the General Price List. Although these disclosures are similar, they are not exactly the same. This General Price List contains both sets of the required disclosures. The disclosures required by the FTC, when different from those required by the Department of Health, are preceded by the letters "FTC".

The goods and services shown below are those we can provide our customers. You may choose only the items you desire. However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our services. If legal or other requirements mean you must buy any items you did not specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide describing the funeral services and merchandise you selected.

The list may not include prices for certain items that you select, such as cemetery charges or crematory services, flowers and newspaper notices. The estimate or final prices for those items will be shown on the itemized statement describing the funeral services and merchandise you selected. We charge you for our services in buying you certain items.

(FTC)

"The goods and services shown below are those we can provide to our customers. You may choose only the items you desire. However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our services. If legal or other requirements mean you must buy any items you did not specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide describing the funeral goods and services you selected."

(FTC)

"This list does not include prices for certain items that you may ask us to buy for you, such as cemetery or crematory services, flower and newspaper notices. The prices for those items will be shown on your bill or the statement describing the funeral goods and services you selected."

ALTERNATIVE SERVICES:

The following charges for direct burial, direct cremation, and anatomical donation do not include additional items or services, merchandise, facility use, and livery the customer may wish to select.

DIRECT CREMATIONS:

Prices range from **\$ 2,100.00** which includes the local transfer of remains to the funeral home, staff services, securing of necessary authorizations, basic local transportation to the crematory, an alternative container for cremation, and the return of the cremains to the funeral home.

to **\$ 2,005.00** which includes the services described above but with the cremation container supplied by the customer.

If you want to arrange a direct cremation, you may use an unfinished wooden box or an alternative container. Alternative containers can be made of heavy cardboard, pressed wood or composition materials(with or without an outside covering), or may be pouches of canvas or other materials.

The direct cremation prices do not include the crematory charge.

(FTC)

"If you want to arrange a direct cremation, you can use an unfinished wood box or alternative container. Alternative containers can be made of materials like heavy cardboard or composition materials (with or without an outside covering) , or pouches of canvas."

DIRECT (IMMEDIATE) BURIALS:

Prices range from **\$ 2,495.00** which includes the local transfer of remains to the funeral home, staff services, securing of necessary authorizations, basic local transportation to the cemetery and a minimum container.

to **\$ 2,100.00** which includes the services as described above but with the burial container supplied by the customer.

The direct burial prices do not include cemetery charges, preparation charges or an outer interment receptacle if required.

ANATOMICAL DONATION: **\$1,495.00**

which includes the local transfer of remains to the funeral home,refrigeration securing of necessary authorizations, and basic local transportation to SUNY Upstate Medical University.

TRANSFER OF REMAINS:

Removal of Remains from place of death to the funeral establishment including personnel, equipment and vehicle.

LOCAL: within **25** mile radius **\$ 395.00**
Charge per mile beyond local range **\$ 2.00**
Extra Staff for Home Transfer **\$ 75.00**

PREPARATION OF REMAINS:

Embalming **\$ 695.00**
(including use of preparation room and disposal of regulated medical waste)
Autopsied Remains **\$ 795.00**

In New York State, embalming is not required by law. If you do not want embalming, you have the right to choose an arrangement which does not require you to pay for embalming such as direct cremation or direct burial. If you select certain funeral arrangements, such as viewing or an open casket funeral, embalming may be required by the funeral firm.

(FTC)

"Except in certain special cases, embalming is not required by law. Embalming may be necessary, however, if you select certain funeral arrangements, such as a funeral with viewing. If you do not want embalming, you usually have the right to choose an arrangement which does not require you to pay for it, such as direct cremation or immediate burial."

It is the policy of the **Ironside Funeral Home, Inc.** that the embalming process will be required if you choose to have a funeral with viewing, or services with an open casket or services in any facility outside of the funeral home.

OTHER PREPARATION OF REMAINS (excluding embalming)

Preparation of the remains, unless selected, is not required for direct cremation or for direct burial.

- a. Topical Disinfection **\$ 125.00**
(including general cleansing, use of preparation room & disposal of regulated medical waste)
- b. Custodial Care (charged after 48 hours) charge per day **\$ 45.00**
Custodial Care will not be charged on the days of embalming or days when other preparation of remains occurs, visitation is held, or the funeral service is conducted.
- c. Dressing and Casketing **\$ 50.00**
- d. Cosmetology **\$ 75.00**
- e. Cosmetic Restoration charge per 1/2 hour **\$ 50.00**
- f. Refrigeration per day **\$ 50.00**

ARRANGEMENTS AND SUPERVISION:

The charge for our services will be added to the total cost of the funeral arrangements you select. However, this charge will not be added to the cost of direct cremation, direct burial, forwarding of remains, or receiving of remains because the prices for those services include this charge.

(FTC)

"This fee for our services will be added to the total cost of the funeral arrangements you select. (This fee is already included in our charges for direct cremations, immediate burials and forwarding or receiving remains.)"

BASIC ARRANGEMENTS **\$ 1,795.00**

include the funeral director, licenses, registrations other staff and, personnel, equipment, facilities to respond to your initial request for service, the arrangement conference, securing of all necessary legal permits and authorizations and coordination of service plans with the parties involved in the final disposition of the deceased.

SUPERVISION: (FUNERAL DIRECTOR AND STAFF)

Calling hours (per hour)	\$ 75.00
Funeral or Memorial Service with Graveside	\$ 575.00
Funeral or Memorial Service without Graveside	\$ 400.00
Graveside Service only	\$ 300.00
Disinterment	\$ 250.00
Saturday, Sunday, Holiday Services Charge additional	\$ 300.00

FACILITIES: (use of general facilities, lounge, chapel, rest rooms for)

Calling hours (per hour)	\$ 125.00
Funeral Service	\$ 300.00
Memorial Service	\$ 300.00
EQUIPMENT RENTAL (set-up and take down at location other than funeral home)	\$ 250.00
Combined Charge for Facilities & Staff for Visitation (traditional one day)	\$ 720.00
Combined Charge for Facilities & Staff for Funeral (traditional)	\$ 875.00

LIVERY:

Hearse:	Local within 25 mile radius	\$ 395.00
	Charge per mile beyond local range	\$ 3.00
Alternative Vehicle:	Local within 25 miles	\$ 295.00
	Specify type: Van	
	Charge per mile beyond local range	\$ 2.00

Limousine Service available upon request price subject to rental rates

MERCHANDISE:

Caskets and Alternative Containers:

a complete price list will be provided at the funeral home.

Caskets	Prices range from	\$ 930.00	to	\$ 7,645.00
Alternative Container				\$ 95.00
Rental Casket with insert				\$ 995.00

Outer interment receptacles (outer burial containers):

a complete price list will be provided at the funeral home.

Prices range from	\$1,695.00	to	\$18,995.00
-------------------	-------------------	----	--------------------

Saturday vault company charge \$ 75.00

Burial Clothing:

Prices range from	\$ 15.00	to	\$ 195.00
-------------------	-----------------	----	------------------

<u>Urns:</u> Prices range from	\$ 155.00	to	\$2,375.00
Solid Cherry Rental Urn			\$ 75.00

ADDITIONAL SERVICES AND MERCHANDISE:

The prices in this section include a charge for our service in buying these items.

CATHOLIC MEMORIAL PACKAGE **\$ 395.00**

(includes prayer cards up to 200, acknowledgment cards up to 200, registerbook, crucifixes, wall plaque, nameplate, rosary beads, memorial candle, dvd of photos, framed collage poster, program for church and laminated obituary)

PROTESTANT MEMORIAL PACKAGE **\$ 295.00**

(includes prayer cards up to 200, acknowledgment cards up to 200, registerbook, nameplate, wall plaque, memorial candle, dvd of photos, framed collage poster, and laminated obituary)

VETERANS MEMORIAL PACKAGE **\$ 795.00**

(includes prayer cards up to 200, acknowledgment cards up to 200, registerbook, crucifixes, wall plaque, nameplate, rosary beads, memorial candle, dvd of photos, program for church and laminated obituary, TAPS Military Set-up at Funeral Home and/or Church, and Personalized Wood Flag Case)

PRAYER/MEMORIAL CARDS	(up to 200)	\$ 75.00
ACKNOWLEDGMENT CARDS	(up to 200)	\$ 40.00
CASKET/URN NAMEPLATE	(each)	\$ 25.00
CRUCIFIX/CROSS	(each)	\$ 20.00
REGISTER BOOK	(each)	\$ 75.00
ROSARY BEADS	(each)	\$ 8.00
MEMORIAL CANDLE	(each)	\$ 25.00
LAMINATED OBITUARIES	(each)	\$ 4.00
TEMPORARY GRAVE MARKER	(each)	\$ 25.00
HAIRDRESSING		\$ 50.00
SERVICE PROGRAMS	(up to 200)	\$ 85.00
VIDEO TRIBUTES(ORIGINAL PRODUCTION)		\$ 125.00
Coffee table video book		\$ 125.00
DVD		\$ 25.00
CHRISTMAS ANGELS	(each)	\$ 25.00
FRAMED WALL PLAQUES (ADDITIONAL COPIES EACH)		\$ 10.00
FRAMED COLLAGE POSTER		\$ 95.00
ARK RENTAL		\$ 175.00
ARK RENTAL with cemetery equipment		\$ 295.00
PERSONALIZED WOOD FLAG CASE		\$ 85.00
TAPS MILITARY SET-UP		\$ 395.00

FLOWERS--Families are encouraged to select their own however may be done by funeral home on request. Prices Range from **\$20.00 to \$300.00**

OBITUARIES--(priced per insertion) Rates vary by each newspaper Prices Range from **\$25.00 to \$750.00**

LIMITED SERVICES

FORWARDING REMAINS TO ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME:

This charge includes the transfer of the remains to the funeral home, embalming, staff services, securing necessary authorizations, local transportation to the point of shipment. The charge does not include the shipping charge or additional items of preparation, services, merchandise, facility use and livery that the customer may wish to select

\$ 2,185.00

Transportation beyond local point of shipment will be billed either as livery or common carrier charges depending upon the forwarding location. Local point of shipment is up to or within **25** miles.

RECEIVING REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME:

This charge includes basic local transportation of the remains to the funeral home and or place of local disposition, staff services, and securing necessary authorizations. The charge does not include additional items of services, merchandise, facility use, and livery that the customer may wish to select.

\$ 1470.00

Transportation beyond a local place of disposition will be billed as livery charges. Local place of disposition is up to or within **25** miles.

CASH ADVANCES:

Services and merchandise provided as cash advanced items will be billed at the same amount paid by the funeral firm.

CEMETERY OR CREMATORY

CLERGY HONORARIA

DEATH CERTIFICATE TRANSCRIPTS

SOLOIST AND ORGANIST CHARGES

WINTER BURIAL OR VAULT CHARGES

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION

All cash advance providers expect their payment in full at the time their services are provided. You may pay each individually, or you may make one payment for the total amount to the funeral home and we will extend each individual payment for you. There is no charge for this service and we will charge you no more than each service provider charges us.

PAYMENT TERMS

Funeral home charges are due in full at the time of services. Payment may be made by cash, check, or credit card. Insurance assignments are also accepted and proper paperwork provided. Invoices will be sent to estates with proof of proper assets. Invoiced accounts will be charged 1.0% per month (annual rate 12.0%) after 30 days. Complete payment option provided during arrangements.